PWD Code Vol-1(10th April, 1961)

PREFACE

THE Bengal Public Works Department Code, First Edition, was published as early as in 1925. With
the passing of years and the attainment of the country's independence in 1947 and the partition of
Bengal, the Bengal Public Works Department Code was outdated and required thorough, revision.
The work of its revision was accordingly taken up with the appointment of a Special Officer in
September, 1952.

2. In preparing this new Code of the Public Works Department, Government of West Bengal, the
arrangements in the old Bengal Public Works Department Code, 1st Edition, have been closely
adhered to. The new Code has, however, been made as comprehensive as possible embodying in it all
the relevant rules of the Bengal Public Works Department Code which are still in force, as also the
various orders, rules and procedure relating to administration, execution and management of works
of the department as issued by Government from time to time. An opportunity has also been taken to
incorporate in the new compilation a chapter describing fully the powers which the various officers of
the Public Works Directorate as well as some local officers of other departments of this Government
now exercise in the different spheres of activity of the Public Works Department. The rules regarding
contracts have also been elaborately dealt with in the Code for the guidance of officers of the
Directorate. The new Code has been divided into two volumes -Volume 1 contains the text and
Volume 2, the appendices and forms.

3. For facility of reference, a concordance has been inserted as an annexure to Volume 1 showing
the source of each rule in the new Code. The Accountant-General, West Bengal, and the Heads of
Departments under the Public, Works Department are requested to bring to the notice of the Public
Works Department any suggestions for corrections or addition* that may be considered necessary.

D. N. BANERJEE,
Secretary
to the Gout, of West Bengal.

A. K. BHATTACHARYA,
Special Officer,

Public Works Department.
CALCUTTA.

The 10th April, 1961



w

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter | - Establishment

Introductory
Organisation of the Public Works Department
Recruitment of officers for the Public Works Department

I.
II1.

I1I.
IV.

General
Public Works Engineering Services

(a) Cadre

(b) Rule_:s of recruitment to West Bengal Senior Service of
Engineering

(c) Rules of recruitment to West Bengal Service of Engineers

(d) Rules of recruitment to West Bengal Subordinate Engineering
Service

(e) Transitional provisions
West Bengal General Service in Public Works Department
West Bengal Subordinate Service and posts

Annual reports

(a)
(b)

Gazetted officers
Non-gazetted officers of Superior Services

Punishments, Resignations, Removals, Dismissals, and Deaths

I.
II.
I1I.
Iv.
V.
VI.

Treatment of cases of miscounted
Punishments

Suspension

Resignations

Dismissals

Deaths

Duties of officers of Public Works Directorate

I.
I1.
I1I.
IV.
V.

Chief Engineer
Superintending Engineer
Government Architect
Executive Engineers
Sub-divisional Officers

Duties of officers of Archaeological Directorate

I.
II.

Director of Archaeology
Superintendents of Archaeology

Scale of pay in the Public Works and Archaeological Directorates
Special pay, allowance and advance

I.
I1.

I1I.
Leave

Special pay

Allowances

(a) Transit pay and travelling allowance during joining time
(b) Allowance to officers serving with any army in the field
Advances

Rules

1-2
3-51

6-10
11
12-14

15-17
18-22
23

24-25
26-27
28-32

33-36
37

38-39
40-43
44
45
46
47-48

49-53
54-59
60
61-74
75

76
77
78-80

81-83

84-86
87
88-91
92

Pages

8-11

11-13
13

13
13-14
14
15
15
15

16
16-18
18
18-20
20

21
21
21

22

22-23
23
23
23



I. Professional examination of Engineers

IT1. Departmental examinations

(a) General rules

(b) Examination in Bengali

(c) Examination in Hindi

(d) Examination in Accounts
Employment on Local Fund Works
Inter-State and Inter-Departmental Transfers
Employment of temporary and work-charged establishments
I. Temporary Establishment
II. Work-charged Establishment
Police and other guards
Medical Establishment
Miscellaneous rules
I. Personal
II. Publication of rules and notices
III.  Anonymous communications
Iv. Procedure in regard to law suits
V. Security deposits
VI. Stationery and forms
VII. Destruction of official records
VIII. Recording of plans and drawings
IX. General rules of office procedure
X. Periodical returns

Chapter Il - Establishment

Classification of operations of Public Works Department
Administrative Approval and Technical Sanction

I. Administrative approval

IT1. Expenditure sanction

III.  Technical sanction

IV. Appropriation and appropriation

Requisitions by civil officers

I. General procedure

II. Procedure in regard to original works
III. Procedure in regard to repair works
Iv. Limitation of sanction

Preparation of Projects

I. General rules and procedure

IT1. Special rules for original works

(a) Civil Buildings
(b) Roads

Rules
93-106

107-119
120-123
124-126
127-131
132-133
137-140
141-142

143-145
146-147
148

149-151
152
153

154-155
156

157-158
159
160

161-163
164

165-166
167
168-171
172
173
174-175

176-178
179
180
181

182-191

192-196
197-199

Pages
24-26

26-27
27-28
28-29
29-31
31
31-33
33

33-34
34
34

34-35
35
35
36
36
37
37

37-38
38
38

39-40
40
40-41
41
41-42
42

42
42-43
43-44

44

44-46

46-48
48-50



III.
(a) General
(b) Special rules for buildings repairs
(c) Special rules for road repairs

Contracts

I. General

II. Contract documents
III.  Tender

IV. Officers empowered to execute contracts
Acquisitions, Sale and Lease of Land

I. Acquisition of land

II. Sale or lease of Government land and immovable property
Execution of Works

I. Commencement of work

II. Scope of sanction

III. Lapse of sanction

Iv. Alterations in design during construction

V. Miscellaneous rules for the execution of work

VI. Advance to contractors

VII. Sanitary rules on extensive works

VIII. Information to be given to the Survey Department
Execution of works by Civil Officers

Deposit Works

Disposal of Estimates

I. Office of record for estimate

IT. Communication of sanctions to estimates to audit
Supplementary and Revised Estimates

I. Supplementary Estimate

II. Revised Estimate

I1I. Utilisation of completion report as Revised Estimate
Completion Reports, Certificates and Plans

I. Completion report or statements

II. Completion certificates

III. Record drawings and completion plans

Iv. Office of record

Chapter Il - Public Buildings

General
I. Allotment and consequent charges thereof
II. Insurance of buildings

III. Purchase, sale and dismantlement of buildings
Iv. Renting of vacant buildings
V. Sanitary, Water-supply and Electrical installations

Rules
200-206
207-208
209-212

213-222
223-224
225-235
236-239

240-248
249-253

254-258
259
260
261

262-267
268
269
270

271-272

273-278

279
280

281
282-283
284

285
286-288
289
290

291-294
295
296-297
298-302
303-304

Pages
50-51
51
51-52

52-56
56-57
57-60
60-61

61-63
63-66

66
66-67
67
67
67-68
68-69
69
69-70
70-71
71-73

73
73-74

74
74-75
75

75
75-76
76
76

77
77
77-78
78-79
79-80



O w

GO m

VI.

VII.

I.
II1.

I1I.

Iv.
V.

I.
I1.

I1I.

IV.
V.
VI.

VII.

Inspection of public buildings
Registers and plans of buildings
Buildings other than residences

General rules

Fixtures and furniture

Hire of office accommodation
Payment of taxes

Buildings of historical interest
Residences for Government Officials

General rules

Rent rules

Determination of Standard Rent
Payment of taxes

Capital and Revenue Accounts
Responsibility for recovery of rent
Special class residence

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

Official residences of the Governor
Official residences of Ministers
Reserved accommodation in Darjeeling
Inspection bungalows etc.

Rules
305
306-307

208-311
312-313
314
315-317
318

319-322
323-330
331-346
347-348
349
350
351
352-353
354
355
356

Chapter IV - Miscellaneous rules regarding office work, excluding accounts procedure

Initial Records of Accounts
Muster Roll

I.

II. Measurement Books

0. Progress report of measurements on works executed under
contract

Custody of cash

Cashiers

Stores

I. General

II. Acquisition of stores

III.  Receive of stock

Iv. Stock Taking
(a) Stores other than tools and plant
(b) Tools and plant

V. Disposal of Stores

VI. Hire of tools and plant

Store-keepers

Rules for Divisional Workshops

Transfer of charge

General

Divisional and sub-divisional Officers

I.
I1.

357
358-360
361-365

366

367-370
371-373

374-375
376-383
384

385-388
389
390-397
398-400
401
402-404

405-409
410-416

Pages
80-81
80-81

81
81-82
82-83
83-84

84

84-85
86-89
89-93
93-94
94-95
95
95
95-96
96
96
96

97
97
97-98

99

99-100
100

100
100-103
103

103
103
104-105
105
105
106

106-107
107-108



Rules

III. Other officers 417
H. Budget procedure
I. General 418-421
o Revised and Budget estimates of receipts and expenditure other
) than new expenditure
(a) Revenue and Receipts 422-424
(b) Expenditure relating to heads other than "Civil Works" 425-427
(c) Expenditure relating to head "Civil Works" 428-431
ITI. Schedule of new expenditure 432-438
Chapter V - Powers
General delegations 439-445
Powers delegated to officers subordinate to other administrative .
. Schedule  Serials
departments of Government in respect of matters connected A 1-12
with “Public Buildings” as dealt with in the Code.
Powers delegated to officers of the Public Works Directorate in Sch%dule Serials
respect of “establishment matters” as dealt with in the Code. Part I 1-26
Powers delegated to officers of the Public Works Directorate in Schedule .
: w : s Serials
respect of matters relating to “"Works and their execution” as B 1-43
dealt with in the Code. Part II
Powers delegated to officers of the Public Works Directorate in Schedule .
" e . Serials
respect of appropriation, re-appropriation and other B 1-23

miscellaneous matters” as dealt with in the Code.

Part III

Pages
108

109

110
110-111
111-112
112-113

113-116

117-123

124-132

133-146

147-154



