## **PREFACE**

**THE** Bengal Public Works Department Code, First Edition, was published as early as in 1925. With the passing of years and the attainment of the country's independence in 1947 and the partition of Bengal, the Bengal Public Works Department Code was outdated and required thorough, revision. The work of its revision was accordingly taken up with the appointment of a Special Officer in September, 1952.

- 2. In preparing this new Code of the Public Works Department, Government of West Bengal, the arrangements in the old Bengal Public Works Department Code, 1st Edition, have been closely adhered to. The new Code has, however, been made as comprehensive as possible embodying in it all the relevant rules of the Bengal Public Works Department Code which are still in force, as also the various orders, rules and procedure relating to administration, execution and management of works of the department as issued by Government from time to time. An opportunity has also been taken to incorporate in the new compilation a chapter describing fully the powers which the various officers of the Public Works Directorate as well as some local officers of other departments of this Government now exercise in the different spheres of activity of the Public Works Department. The rules regarding contracts have also been elaborately dealt with in the Code for the guidance of officers of the Directorate. The new Code has been divided into two volumes -Volume 1 contains the text and Volume 2, the appendices and forms.
- 3. For facility of reference, a concordance has been inserted as an annexure to Volume 1 showing the source of each rule in the new Code. The Accountant-General, West Bengal, and the Heads of Departments under the Public, Works Department are requested to bring to the notice of the Public Works Department any suggestions for corrections or addition\* that may be considered necessary.

D. N. BANERJEE,

Secretary
to the Govt, of West Bengal.

A. K. BHATTACHARYA, Special Officer, Public Works Department. CALCUTTA. The 10th April, 1961

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Rules Pages

	C	hapter	I - Establishment	-		
A.		ductor		1-2	1	
B.	_		n of the Public Works Department	3-51		
C.	Recru	Recruitment of officers for the Public Works Department				
	I.			6-10	2-3	
	II.		c Works Engineering Services	11	3	
		(a)	Cadre	12-14	3	
		(b)	Rules of recruitment to West Bengal Senior Service of Engineering	15-17	4	
		(c)	Rules of recruitment to West Bengal Service of Engineers	18-22	4-5	
		(d)	Rules of recruitment to West Bengal Subordinate Engineering Service	23	5	
		(e)	Transitional provisions	24-25	6	
	III.	West	Bengal General Service in Public Works Department	26-27	6-8	
	IV.	West	Bengal Subordinate Service and posts	28-32	8-11	
E.	Annu	Annual reports				
	(a)	Gaze	tted officers	33-36	11-13	
	(b)	Non-	gazetted officers of Superior Services	37	13	
F.	Punishments, Resignations, Removals, Dismissals, and Deaths					
	I. Treatment of cases of miscounted		38-39	13		
	II.	Punis	shments	40-43	13-14	
	III.	Susp	ension	44	14	
	IV.	_	gnations	45	15	
	٧.	Dism	issals	46	15	
	VI.	Deat	•	47-48	15	
G.	Dutie		ficers of Public Works Directorate			
	I.		f Engineer	49-53	16	
	II.	-	rintending Engineer	54-59	16-18	
	III.		ernment Architect	60	18	
	IV.		utive Engineers	61-74	18-20	
	٧.		divisional Officers	75	20	
Н.			ficers of Archaeological Directorate			
	Ι.		ctor of Archaeology	76	21	
	II.	-	erintendents of Archaeology	77	21	
Ι.			y in the Public Works and Archaeological Directorates	78-80	21	
J.		Special pay, allowance and advance				
	I.			81-83	22	
	II.			0.4.05		
		(a)	Transit pay and travelling allowance during joining time	84-86	22-23	
		(b)	Allowance to officers serving with any army in the field	87	23	
	III.	Adva	nces	88-91	23	
K.	Leave	9		92	23	

L.	I.	Professional examination of Engineers	<b>Rules</b> 93-106	<b>Pages</b> 24-26
	II.	Departmental examinations		
		(a) General rules	107-119	26-27
		(b) Examination in Bengali	120-123	27-28
		(c) Examination in Hindi	124-126	28-29
		(d) Examination in Accounts	127-131	29-31
М.	Employ	ment on Local Fund Works	132-133	31
N.	Inter-S	tate and Inter-Departmental Transfers	137-140	31-33
Ο.	Employ	ment of temporary and work-charged establishments	141-142	33
	I.	Temporary Establishment		
		Work-charged Establishment	143-145	33-34
Р.		and other guards	146-147	34
Q.		l Establishment	148	34
R.		aneous rules		24.25
		Personal	149-151	34-35
		Publication of rules and notices	152	35 35
		Anonymous communications	153 154-155	35 36
		Procedure in regard to law suits Security deposits	154-155	36
		Stationery and forms	157-158	37
		Destruction of official records	157	37
		Recording of plans and drawings	160	37-38
		General rules of office procedure	161-163	38
		Periodical returns	164	38
	Cha	pter II - Establishment	-	-
A.	Classifi	cation of operations of Public Works Department	165-166	39-40
В.		strative Approval and Technical Sanction	167	40
	I.	Administrative approval	168-171	40-41
	II.	Expenditure sanction	172	41
	III.	Technical sanction	173	41-42
	IV.	Appropriation and appropriation	174-175	42
C.	•	tions by civil officers		
		General procedure	176-178	42
		Procedure in regard to original works	179	42-43
		Procedure in regard to repair works	180	43-44
_		Limitation of sanction	181	44
D.	-	ation of Projects	102 101	44.46
		General rules and procedure	182-191	44-46
		Special rules for original works	102 106	16 10
		(a) Civil Buildings	192-196	46-48 48-50
		(b) Roads	197-199	48-50

	III.	a) General	<u>Rules</u> 200-206	<u>Pages</u> 50-51
	-	o) Special rules for buildings repairs	207-208	51
	•	c) Special rules for road repairs	209-212	51-52
E.	Contract			0- 0-
		eneral	213-222	52-56
	II. C	ontract documents	223-224	56-57
	_	ender	225-235	57-60
		ifficers empowered to execute contracts	236-239	60-61
F.		ions, Sale and Lease of Land		
	•	cquisition of land	240-248	61-63
		ale or lease of Government land and immovable property	249-253	63-66
G.		on of Works		
		ommencement of work	254-258	66
		cope of sanction	259	66-67
		apse of sanction	260	67
		Iterations in design during construction	261	67
		liscellaneous rules for the execution of work	262-267	67-68
		dvance to contractors	268	68-69
		anitary rules on extensive works	269	69
		nformation to be given to the Survey Department	270	69-70
Н.		on of works by Civil Officers	271-272	70-71
I.	Deposit	·	273-278	71-73
J.	-	of Estimates		
	-	iffice of record for estimate	279	73
	II. C	ommunication of sanctions to estimates to audit	280	73-74
K.	Supplen	nentary and Revised Estimates		
		upplementary Estimate	281	74
		evised Estimate	282-283	74-75
	III. U	tilisation of completion report as Revised Estimate	284	75
L.		ion Reports, Certificates and Plans		
	-	ompletion report or statements	285	75
	II. C	ompletion certificates	286-288	75-76
		ecord drawings and completion plans	289	76
		ffice of record	290	76
	Chap	ter III - Public Buildings	-	
_				
A.	General			
		llotment and consequent charges thereof	291-294	77 
		nsurance of buildings	295	77
		urchase, sale and dismantlement of buildings	296-297	77-78
		enting of vacant buildings	298-302	78-79
	V. S	anitary, Water-supply and Electrical installations	303-304	79-80

			<u>Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>
	VI.	Inspection of public buildings	305	80-81
	VII.	Registers and plans of buildings	306-307	80-81
В.	Build	ings other than residences		
	I.	General rules	208-311	81
	II.	Fixtures and furniture	312-313	81-82
	III.	Hire of office accommodation	314	82-83
	IV.	Payment of taxes	315-317	83-84
	٧.	Buildings of historical interest	318	84
C.	Residences for Government Officials			
	I.	General rules	319-322	84-85
	II.	Rent rules	323-330	86-89
	III.	Determination of Standard Rent	331-346	89-93
	IV.	Payment of taxes	347-348	93-94
	٧.	Capital and Revenue Accounts	349	94-95
	VI.	Responsibility for recovery of rent	350	95
	VII.	Special class residence	351	95
		(a) Official residences of the Governor	352-353	95-96
		(b) Official residences of Ministers	354	96
		(c) Reserved accommodation in Darjeeling	355	96
		(d) Inspection bungalows etc.	356	96

Chapter IV - Miscellaneous rules regarding office work, excluding accounts procedure

Α.	Initia	I Records of Accounts	357	97
	I.	Muster Roll	358-360	97
	II.	Measurement Books	361-365	97-98
	II.	Progress report of measurements on works executed under contract	366	99
В.	Custo	ody of cash	367-370	99-100
C.	Cash	iers	371-373	100
D.	Store	es		
	I.	General	374-375	100
	II.	Acquisition of stores	376-383	100-103
	III.	Receive of stock	384	103
	IV.	Stock Taking		
		(a) Stores other than tools and plant	385-388	103
		(b) Tools and plant	389	103
	٧.	Disposal of Stores	390-397	104-105
	VI.	Hire of tools and plant	398-400	105
E.	Store	e-keepers	401	105
F.	Rules	for Divisional Workshops	402-404	106
G.	Transfer of charge			
	I.	General	405-409	106-107
	II.	Divisional and sub-divisional Officers	410-416	107-108

			<u>Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>	
	III.	Other officers	417	108	
Н.	I. Budget procedure				
	I.	General	418-421	109	
	II. Revised and Budget estimates of receipts and expenditure other than new expenditure				
		(a) Revenue and Receipts	422-424	110	
		(b) Expenditure relating to heads other than "Civil Works"	425-427	110-111	
		(c) Expenditure relating to head "Civil Works"	428-431	111-112	
	III.	Schedule of new expenditure	432-438	112-113	
Chapter V - Powers					
General delegations			439-445	113-116	
Powers delegated to officers subordinate to other administrative departments of Government in respect of matters connected with "Public Buildings" as dealt with in the Code.  Schedule A			Serials 1-12	117-123	
Powers delegated to officers of the Public Works Directorate in respect of "establishment matters" as dealt with in the Code.  Schedule  B  Part I			Serials 1-26	124-132	
Powers delegated to officers of the Public Works Directorate in Schedule respect of matters relating to "Works and their execution" as B dealt with in the Code. Serious $1^{-2}$				133-146	
Powers delegated to officers of the Public Works Directorate in Schedule respect of "appropriation, re-appropriation and other B miscellaneous matters" as dealt with in the Code.  Serials 1-23					